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Company Information / Capital Breakdown
Number of Shares Current Quarter
(Units) 03/31/2016
Paid-in Capital
Common 1,387,524,047
Preferred 0
Total 1,387,524,047
Treasury Shares
Common 30,391,000
Preferred 0
Total 30,391,000
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Parent Company Statements / Balance Sheet - Assets

(R$ thousand)

Description

Total assets

1

YDT

Previous

Current Quarter Year
03/31/201612/31/2015
42,552,66044,570,369

1
1.01 Current assets 7,950,527 8,842,440
1.01.01 Cash and cash equivalents 1,132,246 1,885,199
1.01.02 Financial investments 787,068 763,599
Financial investments measured at

1.01.02.02 amortized cost 787,068 763,599
1.01.03 Trade receivables 2,422,426 2,467,523
1.01.04 Inventories 2,834,277 2,850,744
1.01.08 Other current assets 774,510 875,375
1.02 Non-current assets 34,602,13335,727,929
1.02.01 Long-term receivables 1,284,762 1,281,470
1.02.01.09 Other non-current assets 1,284,762 1,281,470
1.02.02 Investments 24,260,16725,517,369
1.02.03 Property, plant and equipment 8,995,809 8,866,348
1.02.04 Intangible assets 61,395 62,742

Page 2
Version: 1 4
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Parent Company Statements / Balance Sheet — Liabilities

(R$ thousand)

Code

2

2.01
2.01.01
2.01.02
2.01.03
2.01.04
2.01.05
2.01.06

2.01.06.01

2.02

2.02.01
2.02.02
2.02.03
2.02.04

2.02.04.01
2.02.04.02
2.02.04.02.03

2.02.04.02.04
2.02.04.02.05
2.03

2.03.01
2.03.02
2.03.04.02
2.03.04.09
2.03.05

Version: 1

Description

Total liabilities

Current liabilities

Payroll and related taxes

Trade payables

Taxes payable

Borrowings and financing

Other payables

Provisions

Provision for tax, social security, labor and
civil risks

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings and financing

Other payables

Deferred taxes

Provisions

Provision for tax, social security, labor and
civil risks

Other provisions

Provision for environmental liabilities and
decommissioning of assets

Pension and healthcare plan

Provision for losses on investments
Consolidated Shareholders’ equity
Issued capital

Capital reserves

Earnings reserves

Treasury shares

Profit/(Losses)

Version:

1

YDT

Previous

Current Quarter Year
03/31/201612/31/2015
42,552,66044,570,369
4,016,450 4,272,372
128,882 141,496
738,848 742,364
66,023 5,814
2,536,813 2,879,073
456,961 411,699
88,923 91,926
88,923 91,926

32,940,58134,334,488
29,552,92331,109,017

109,836
665,631
2,612,191

589,243
2,022,948

261,629
514,367
1,246,952
5,595,629
4,540,000
30
238,976
-238,976
-1,152,405

126,450
666,081
2,432,940

564,372
1,868,568

259,115
514,367
1,095,086
5,963,509
4,540,000
30
238,976
-238,976
-367,214

5
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2.03.08 Other comprehensive income 2,208,004 1,790,693
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Parent Company Statements / Statements of Income

(R$ thousand)

Code

3.01
3.02
3.03
3.04
3.04.01

3.04.02
3.04.04
3.04.05
3.04.06

3.05
3.06
3.06.01
3.06.02

3.06.02.01
3.06.02.02

Version: 1

Description

Net revenue from sales and/or

services

Cost of sales and/or services
Gross profit

Operating expenses/income
Selling expenses

General and administrative
expenses

Other operating income
Other operating expenses
Equity in income of affiliates
Profit before finance income
(costs) and taxes

Finance income (costs)
Finance income

Finance costs

Net exchange difference on
financial instruments
Finance costs

1

YTD

Current Previous
Quarter Year

1/1/2016 to 1/1/2015 to
03/31/2016 03/31/2015

1.977.640 >:098.032

-1,638,396 -2,189,432
339,244 868,600
-856,956 1,014,030
-168,633 -145,918

123060 84564

2840 3,722
102542 -201.760
465361 1,442,550

517712 11882630

-267,878 -2,028,355
18,429 494,693
-286,307 -2,523,048

1,043,124 ~1.659.972



