NATIONAL STEEL CO Form 6-K/A December 18, 2017

#### SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 6-K/A

Report of Foreign Private Issuer Pursuant to Rule 13a-16 or 15d-16 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

For the month of December, 2017 Commission File Number 1-14732

### COMPANHIA SIDERÚRGICA NACIONAL

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

### **National Steel Company**

(Translation of Registrant's name into English)

Av. Brigadeiro Faria Lima 3400, 20° andar São Paulo, SP, Brazil 04538-132

(Address of principal executive office)

<del>_</del>	nark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports F or Form 40-F. Form 20-FX Form 40-F
	egistrant by furnishing the information contained in this Form is also thereby ission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.
	Yes NoX

ITR -Quarterly Financial Information - March 31, 2016 - CIA SIDERURGICA NACIONAL

### **Version:**

1

### **Table of Contents**

Company Information

Capital Breakdown	1
Parent Company Financial Statements	
Balance Sheet – Assets	2
Balance Sheet – Liabilities	3
Statement of Income	4
Statement of Comprehensive Income	5
Statement of Cash Flows	6
Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	
1/1/2016 to 03/31/2016	7
1/1/2015 to 03/31/2015	8
Statement of Value Added	9
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Balance Sheet - Assets	10
Balance Sheet - Liabilities	11
Statement of Income	12
Statement of Comprehensive Income	13
Statement of Cash Flows	14
Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	
1/1/2016 to 03/31/2016	15
1/1/2015 to 03/31/2015	16
Statement of Value Added	17
Comments on the Company's Consolidated Performance	18
Notes to the quarterly financial information	35
Reports and Statements	
Unqualified Independent Auditors' Review Report	90

Table of Contents 2

ITR -Quarterly Financial Information - March 31, 2016 - CIA SIDERURGICA NACIONAL

**Version:** 

1

#### **Company Information / Capital Breakdown**

#### **Number of Shares Current Quarter**

(Units)	03/31/2016
Paid-in Capital	
Common	1,387,524,047
Preferred	0
Total	1,387,524,047
Treasury Shares	
Common	30,391,000
Preferred	0
Total	30,391,000

Page 1

Version: 1

ITR -Quarterly Financial Information - March 31, 2016 - CIA SIDERURGICA NACIONAL

**Version:** 

1

## Parent Company Statements / Balance Sheet - Assets (R\$ thousand)

Code	Description	YDT Previous Current Quarter Year 03/31/201612/31/2015
1	Total assets	42,552,66044,570,369
1.01	Current assets	7,950,527 8,842,440
1.01.01	Cash and cash equivalents	1,132,246 1,885,199
1.01.02	Financial investments	787,068 763,599
1.01.02.02	Financial investments measured at amortized cost	787,068 763,599
1.01.03	Trade receivables	2,422,426 2,467,523
1.01.04	Inventories	2,834,277 2,850,744
1.01.08	Other current assets	774,510 875,375
1.02	Non-current assets	34,602,13335,727,929
1.02.01	Long-term receivables	1,284,762 1,281,470
1.02.01.09	Other non-current assets	1,284,762 1,281,470
1.02.02	Investments	24,260,16725,517,369
1.02.03	Property, plant and equipment	8,995,809 8,866,348
1.02.04	Intangible assets	61,395 62,742

Page 2

Version: 1 4

ITR -Quarterly Financial Information - March 31, 2016 - CIA SIDERURGICA NACIONAL

**Version:** 

1

# Parent Company Statements / Balance Sheet – Liabilities (R\$ thousand)

Code	Description	Current Quarter	YDT Previous Year
		03/31/20161	
2	Total liabilities	42,552,6604	
2.01	Current liabilities	4,016,450	
2.01.01	Payroll and related taxes	128,882	141,496
2.01.02	Trade payables	738,848	742,364
2.01.03	Taxes payable	66,023	5,814
2.01.04	Borrowings and financing	2,536,813	2,879,073
2.01.05	Other payables	456,961	•
2.01.06	Provisions	88,923	91,926
2.01.06.01	Provision for tax, social security, labor and		
2.01.00.01	civil risks	88,923	91,926
2.02	Non-current liabilities	32,940,5813	
2.02.01	Borrowings and financing	29,552,9233	31,109,017
2.02.02	Other payables	109,836	,
2.02.03	Deferred taxes	665,631	666,081
2.02.04	Provisions	2,612,191	2,432,940
2.02.04.01	Provision for tax, social security, labor and	E00 040	EC4 070
2.02.04.02	civil risks	589,243	,
2.02.04.02	Other provisions	2,022,948	1,000,000
2.02.04.02.03	Provision for environmental liabilities and	261 620	050 115
2.02.04.02.04	decommissioning of assets	261,629 514,367	,
2.02.04.02.04	Pension and healthcare plan Provision for losses on investments	1,246,952	,
2.02.04.02.05			
2.03.01	Consolidated Shareholders' equity	5,595,629 4,540,000	
2.03.01	Issued capital	4,540,000	30
2.03.04.02	Capital reserves Earnings reserves	238,976	
2.03.04.02	Treasury shares	-238,976	,
2.03.04.09	Profit/(Losses)	-236,976 -1,152,405	-236,976 -367,214
	,	, ,	•

Version: 1

2.03.08

2,208,004 1,790,693

Page 3

Version: 1 6

ITR -Quarterly Financial Information - March 31, 2016 - CIA SIDERURGICA NACIONAL

**Version:** 

1

# Parent Company Statements / Statements of Income (R\$ thousand)

(Hip modeling)		YTD Current Previous
		Quarter Year
0.4.	Description	1/1/2016 to 1/1/2015 to
Code	Description	03/31/2016 03/31/2015
0.04	Net revenue from sales and/or	3,058,032
3.01	services	1,977,640
3.02	Cost of sales and/or services	-1,638,396 -2,189,432
3.03	Gross profit	339,244 868,600
3.04	Operating expenses/income	-856,956 1,014,030
3.04.01	Selling expenses	-168,633 -145,918
	General and administrative	-84,564
3.04.02	expenses	-123,260 <sup>-64,564</sup>
3.04.04	Other operating income	2,840 3,722
3.04.05	Other operating expenses	-102,542 -201,760
3.04.06	Equity in income of affiliates	-465,361 1,442,550
	Profit before finance income	
3.05	(costs) and taxes	-517,712 1,882,630
3.06	Finance income (costs)	-267,878 -2,028,355
3.06.01	Finance income \( \)	18,429 494,693
3.06.02	Finance costs	-286,307 -2,523,048
· <del></del>	Net exchange difference on	
3.06.02.01	financial instruments	1,043,124 -1,659,972
3.06.02.02	Finance costs	.,0.0,.2.

Version: 1 7